disclosed in this circular, the independent non-executive Directors are of the view that the
grant of the Share Options is in the interests of the Company and the Independent
Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 5 –

INFORMATION ON SHARE OPTIONS GRANTED UNDER THE SHARE OPTION
SCHEME

Assuming that the grant of the Share Options to Mr. Duan is approved by the Independent
Shareholders at the EGM and that no Share Options granted under the Share Option Scheme
are exercised from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM, the Company will
have 79,852,526 Share Options outstanding immediately after the EGM, representing
approximately 4.41% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

For illustration purpose only, the following table shows the changes in the shareholdings
of Mr. Duan and his associates in the issued share capital of the Company upon exercise in full
of all the Share Options and the Existing Options:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon exercise of
the Share Options in full

Upon exercise of
the Share Options and

the Existing Options in full

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
shareholding
percentage

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
shareholding
percentage

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
shareholding
percentage

Mr. Duan (Note 1) 4,207,928 0.23% 58,469,928 3.14% 71,265,191 3.77%
China Water Affairs and

its subsidiaries (Note 2) 787,091,136 43.52% 787,091,136 42.25% 787,091,136 41.68%

Total Shareholding of
Mr. Duan, China Water
Affairs and their
associates 791,299,064 43.75% 845,561,064 45.39% 858,356,327 45.45%

Other Shareholders 1,017,423,797 56.25% 1,017,423,797 54.61% 1,030,219,060 54.55%

Total 1,808,722,861 100% 1,862,984,861 100% 1,888,575,387 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. Duan Chuan Liang is the Chairman and a non-executive Director of the Company.

2. These Shares of the Company held by Sharp Profit Investments Limited (‘‘Sharp Profit’’) and Good
Outlook Investments Limited (‘‘Good Outlook’’) which are wholly owned subsidiaries of China Water
Affairs Group Limited (‘‘China Water Affairs’’). Therefore, China Water Affairs was deemed to be
beneficially interested in the said Shares held by Sharp Profit and Good Outlook for the purposes of the
SFO.

IMPLICATION UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The 54,262,000 Shares to be issued upon exercise in full of the 54,262,000 Shares